Notes payable, net of current portion and discount   18,546,911   -   18,546,911

Notes payable due to related party, net of current portion and discount   10,549,348   -   10,549,348

Capital sublease obligation   7,500,000   -   7,500,000

Total Liabilities   63,091,149   (180,000 )   62,911,149

Commitments and contingencies (see notes to financial statements)

Stockholders' Deficit:

Common stock, no par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized,

25,077,500 shares issued and outstanding in 2014.   15,075,433   -   15,075,433

Accumulated deficit   (44,956,239 )   180,000   (44,776,239 )

Total Stockholders' Deficit   (29,880,806 )   180,000   (29,700,806 )

Total Liabilities and Stockholders Deficit  $ 33,210,343   $ -   $ 33,210,343

F-13

ELIO MOTORS, INC.
(AN ARIZONA CORPORATION)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 2 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

  As Previously

  Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Costs and Expenses:

Engineering, research and development costs  $ 5,715,716   $ -   $ 5,715,716

General and administrative expenses   5,328,108   (180,000 )   5,148,108

Sales and marketing expenses   3,800,353   -   3,800,353

Total costs and expenses   14,844,177   (180,000 )   14,664,177

Loss From Operations   (14,844,177 )   (180,000 )   (14,664,177 )

Other income (expense):

Other income   213,382   -   213,382

Interest expense   (9,998,630 )   -   (9,998,630 )

Other expense   (32,016 )   -   (32,016 )

Total other expenses, net   (9,817,264 )   -   (9,817,264 )

Net Loss  $ (24,661,441 )  $ (180,000 )  $ (24,481,441 )

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding   25,040,164   25,040,164

Basic loss per common share:  $ (0.98 )   $ (0.98 )

F-14

ELIO MOTORS, INC.
(AN ARIZONA CORPORATION)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 2 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

  As Previously
Reported

  Adjustment   As Restated

Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Net Loss  $ (24,661,441 )  $ 180,000   $ (24,481,441 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided

by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   300,000   -   300,000

Amortization of discount on notes payable   2,107,366   -   2,107,366

Amortization of deferred financing costs   264,628   -   264,628

Accrued interest on capital sublease obligation   2,241,134   -   2,241,134

Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   256,310   -   256,310

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   5,495,653   -   5,495,653